
7121m,1'l:52AM

Version 4.6 released on 8/3/21

RFA Form System

City Gontract

rilffiffiffitfiffiffiflfiffiffiffiffililil

CITY COl..[tlClL ttSE OI.ILY

Date Received:

Oormittee Date:

1st Agenda Date:'

Departnent
Engineering Services

Vendor Name(s)

Ellsworth Construction, LLC.

Contract 1}pe

Public Const Proj

Budget
Contract Funding [pe
O No Payment lnrclrred
O Rercnue Contract
O Expense Contract

Tracking #:,

Conrrittee:
l-haring Datei

2nd Agenda Date:'

CITY CLERI( IJSE ONLY

O Scanned rxrte: O8 ' O 3 .70

O Quantity

All department items requiring Council approval must be suhmitted through the Mayor's Office.
Prirnary Details
Contract Phaso

O New Contract O Renewal O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation
Adjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval Contract Number

fYes O No 134008

O tosted ltem

Email Phone

-d// rm ckas kle@cityoft uls a.org 91 85969508

Descrlption (Subject)
Non-Arterial Street Rehab MZ 1006

Contact Name

Ryan McKas

Vendor Number

95

Contract Subhrpe
PYCP SCO COT

Bid/Project Number
144106 TMUA-W 14-22

Contract Amount
$0.00

Funding Source(s)

TOTAL:

Approvals
Department:

Legal:
Board:

-It/layor:
Other:

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:

1 .LL ,Z 1-W

I

I n 1t

apps.ciffiulsa.org/RFA,/Forns l#lforrnlprinllO7lb7594-26f7-433}g6,4c-218r';W2a58a7 1t2



7121122,11:52 AM RFA Form System

Policy Statenent
Background lnformation
CHANGE ORDER AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 134008, between the City of Tulsa and Ellsworth
Construction, LLC., for Project No. 144106 & TMUA-W 14-22,in the amount of $0.00 is necessary to add an additional 137 Calendar
Days to the contract, due to utility conflicts, work added to the project, and project design modifications due to differing site conditions.
Please see the memorandum that describes the justification for the award of additional time.

Change Oder 1 consists of the ficllowing: This change order adds additional time for utility conflicts, quantity ou-omrns, waterline testing
delays, and modification of construction methods to protect adjacent historic structures. A total of 137 calendardays is added to the
project. Field Engineering recommends awarding 50 days for delays associated with design changes, added work, and waterline delays
identified on Pay Estimate tt4. Field Engineering recommends awarding fiw days for additional work identified on Pay Estimate #5. Field
Engineering recommends awarding 19 days fora utility conflict identified on Pay Estimate #6. Field Engineering recommends awarding
fire days for modified construction methods directed by City of Tulsa to protect an adjacent historic structure. This was requested on Pay
Estimate #10. Field Engineering recommends awarding 17 days for waterline testing delays identified on Pay Estimate #11. Field
Engineering recommends awarding 14 days forwaterline testing delays identified on Pay Estimate #12. Field Engineering recommends
awarding 27 days forwaterline testing delays identified on Pay Estimate #13.

Summa6on of the Requested Aclion
Request Approwl for Change Order No. 1

Other Pertinent Detalls

Council District 1, MLK Blvd. to Greenwood Are. - E. Oklahoma to E. ArchBr St

Processing lnformation for City Clerk's Office
Post Exocution Processing
O Mail raendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other gor,ernmental entity
O Addtl go\Ernmental entity approral(s) required

Additional Routlng and Processing Detalls

apps.ci\icftulsa.org/RFNForns/lllforrn/prinU07fb7594-26t7-43iJ/+-9f'4c-21%ffi2a58a7 212



ffikJ$a Engineering Services Department

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 21st,2022

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER 1, Contract 134008, Project 144106 &.

TMUA-W 14-22 Non-Arterial Street Rehabilitation MZ 1006 i4,*

Original Contract- $ 2,585,507.65
Change Order #l - $ 0.00
Change Order %o - 0.00%
New Contract Amount - $ 2,585,507.65
Contract Time - 180 Calendar Days
Contract Time Added by CO#1- 137 Calendar Days

Change Order 1 consists of the following;

This change order adds additional time for utility conflicts, quantity overuns. waterline
testing delays, and modification of construction methods to protect adjacent historic
structures. A total of 137 calendar days is added to the project.

Field Engineering recommends awarding 50 days for delays associated with design
changes, added work, and waterline testing delays identified on Pay Estimate #4.

Field Engineering recommends awarding five days fbr additional work identified on Pay

Estimate #5.

Field Engineering recommends awarding 19 days for a utility conflict identified on Pay

Estimate #6.

F'ield Engineering recommends awarding five days for modifled construction methods
directed by the City of Tulsa to protect an adjacent historic structure. This was requested
on Pay Estimate #10.

Field Engineering recommends awarding l7 days for waterline testing delays identified
on Pay Estimate #1 l.

Field Engineering recommends awarding l4 days fbr waterline testing delays identified
on Pay Estimate #12.

Field Engineering recommends awarding 27 days fbr waterline testirrg delays identified
on Pay Estimate #13.

2317 South Jackson Avenue o Tulsa, OK74107. Office 918.596.9565 r Fax 918.596.7277
rvwrv. c i fyoftu I sa. org



CIry OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO. 1019213
ooNTRACT NO. 134008

PROJEGT NO. 144106 & TMUA-W 14-22
NON-ARTERIAL STREET REHABI LITATION OF MAINTENANCE ZONE 1006

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 134008, between the City of
Tulsa end Ellsworth Construction, LLC, for Proiect No. 144106 & TMUA-W 14-22, in the amount of $0.00 is necessary to add
an additional 137 Calendar Days to the contract, due to utility conflicts, work added to the project, and project design
modificaitons due to differing site conditions. Plaase see the memorandum that describes the justification for the award of
additional time.

Decrease in Contract Price: $0.00 lncrease in Contract Price: $0.00

Net Change in contract Amount $0.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contracl amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order

Contract arnount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentags increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order

Contract time will be increased by:

$2,585,507.65

$0.00

0.007o

$2,s85,507.65

$0.00

0.00%

$2,585,507.6s

$0.00

0.00%

180 Calendar Days

137 Calendar Days

t



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the partias herEto have caused this Chenge Orderto be execrled by theirduly authorized office;5
or reprBsentatirres on this _ day of _,20-

(to b6 dabd by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation

Mayor

ATTEST:

CONTRACTOR:
E\\srJo,r*Y\ C on€I{ 0 L-t\sOr \{_

Printed

nare'1,f -1*1nLL
ATTEST:

lllt

City Clerk

APPROVED:

(sEAL)

SURETY: Mid-Continent casualty
,tI
*rrtlt\ ..oS

lstt City

Printed Hario

June22,2O22

Attomey-in-Fact (SEAL)
(Attached Power of Attomey)

(Date must match Power of Attomey)

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Chairman

1,,4t-',2



MID-CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY
1437 South Boulder, Sulte 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 . Ph: 918-587-7221 . Fax: 918-588-1296

POVI'ER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That th€ Mld-Contlnent Casualty Company, a corporation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, conslitute and appolnl the person or p€rsons namgd below, each
indivldually lf more lhan one is named, its true and laudtl attomey-in-fact, for il and in lts name, place and slead lo executo on behall of lhe said
Company. as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracG of suretyship, or othsr writlen obligations in the nature lhereof. Sandra L.
Crain, Dayna Harjo, Cindi L. Smith, William C. Taylor, all of TULSA, OK.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, lhe Mld-Gontlnent Casualty Company has caused these pr€senls to b€ slgnod and attested by
its appmpriate officers and its corporate soal horounto affixed lhls 13 day of September, 2021 .

f":ffi
'u..O.t:lo,,,,,,,,'

MID.CONT!NENT CASUALTY COMPANY
ATTEST:

,oJfrLeL( N,"r{ -TAAB^,*
Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary Todd Bazata, Vice President

On this 1 3 day of September, 2O21 before me personally appeared Todd Bazata, to me known, being duly svrom, deposes and
says that si/he resides in Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, that s/he is a Mce President of Mld.Contlnent Casualty Company, ths company d€scribed
in and which executed the abow lnstrument: that s/hs knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed lo lhe said instrument ls suctr
corporals seal; that il was so affixed by authority of her/his office under the By-Laws of said Company. and that slhe signed his name thereto by
like authorily.

1 1008253
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA )
SS

Commission #

My Commisslon Expires: 09.08-23

Yelhnar"
Julie Callahan, Notary Public

This Porver of Attomey is granted by authorily of tho following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Mld-Conllnent
Casualty Company by unanimous written conssnl dated Septembet 25,2009.

RESOLVED: That the President, the Execulive Vice Presldont, the several Senior Vice Presldents and Mce Presidents or any one of
them, be and hereby is authodzed, hom time to time, to appoint one or more Altomeys-in-Fact to execute on b6hal, of lhe Company, as surety,
any and all bonds, undedakings and contracts of suretyship, or olhsr writton obligations in lhe nalure ther€of; to prescribe their respective duties
and th€ respective limits of their authority; and to rovoko any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Compeny soal and lhe slgnalure of any of the aforesald ofiicers and any Secrelary or Assistant
Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey ot cerlihcato of either given for lhe execution of any bond,
undertaking, contract of surolyship, or olh€r written obligation in lhe nature thereof. such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted
by lho Company as the original signature of such offcer and the orlginal seal of the Company, lo be valid and binding upon th6 Company witr
lhe same brce and effecl as lhough manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

l, Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary of Mid.Continent Casualty Company, do hereby c€diry lhat the foregoing Power of
Attomey and the Resolulions of lhe Board of Direclors of Seplember 25, 2009 have not been revoked and are nor in full force and effect.

';)frLLL( ilrtf{ -
Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary

Signed and sealed this (2!l/ o^ro, uL/-



AFFIDAVIT OF CIAIMANT

STATE OF

couNrY"' {t[gl
The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.

Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected

official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By:

n
Name:

Company:

Title: rlJ€(a
L

Su and sworn to before

My Commission Expires:

Notary Commission Number:

this Z\ day of 0t " e *aL
A

/ TIFFANY A,IARIE HEARON
PubNotary lic State of Oklahoma

Commission l.lumber 90097'44
lAy Commlssion Expires 5ep 26, 3202

060619



NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma latt,74 O.S. 585.22{5.25)

srArEo€lugnM6r
couNw o, {rltsrJssi
I, trlc*rnn P,\\AJNftIN of lawfrll age, being first duly surom, state that:

(Authorized Agent)

! am the authorized agent of Conhactor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

["services Provide/] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as

facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to govemment personnel in retum for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

1

2

3.

I am fully aware of the f;acts and circumstances sunounding the making of the contract to which

this statement is attiached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings

leading to the awarding of such contract and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provide/s direction or control

has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to guanti$, quality, or price in

the prospective conhact, or as to any other terms of such prospecttve contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal officialconceming
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a

contract.

Signature

Title: lce

By:

1rSubscribed and swom to before me this day of

Notary

My Commission

Notary Commission

County & State Where

TIFFANY T'\ARIE HEARON

Notary Public
Commlssion

l,\y Commission

- State of Oklahoma
Number 19009744

Expires SeP 26, 2023

The Afitdavlt must be slgned by an authorized agent and notarlzed.



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF
) SS.

COUNTY OF

of lawful age, being first duly swom, state that I am the agent authortzed by
Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Providefl to submit the attached

Agreement Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provide/s business or such a percentage that constitutes a
confolling interest. Affiant further states that the following offtcers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provide/s business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

r\,qAJ(-

?

\
subscribed and swom to before me this 

t)-\ o^rof \ \tIfU 2 o-LL

Un

Title:

My Commission

Notary Commission

County & State Where

1
L L

TIFFANY

Notary Public
Commission

l.\y Commission

MARIE HFJRON
- state of oklahoma
Number 19009744
Explres SeP 26, 2023

The Afiidavlt must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized-

By:



tt

EXTENSION OF TIME REOUEST
(to bo submittod with 6ack partlal payment applicatlon)

07126119DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT NO,;

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

Ellsworth Conslruction, LLC

6141 S. 24th West Ave

Tulsa, OK 74107

1 34008

t4f'106

Non-Arterial Street Rshabllitatlon MZ 1006

ARE THERE ANY CHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION?

tF YES, GIVE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUEST FORM (SBE-4)

YES x NO

EXTENSION OF CONIRACT TIME REQUIRED:

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TIME REQUESTED:

IF YES GIVE REASON:

30 for slnce 6/19/19 do

x YES NO

court

not

APPROVED:

REASON:

,/ ro 0nys REJECTED:

t0 Foq tlpoe0 E

TFsrlnr6 O6uyS finle 4Q4€4 Otll

SIGNATURE

DA'E r/Ol 7

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF REQUEST

ETR.1

8/9

CONSULTING ENGINEER OR DEPARIMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS



5

EXTENSION OF TIME REOUEST
(to be submltted wlth oack partlal paymsnt appllc.llonl

DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT NO,:

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

08,31/1 9

Ellsworth Constructlon, LLC

6141 S. 24th West Ave

Tu lsa. oK 74107

1

144106

Non-Arterlal Street litatlon MZ 1006

ARE THERE ANY CHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION? t{ES

lF YES, GIVE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUEST FORM (SBE.4), \a

xNO

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUIRED: x yES

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TIME REQUESTED:

IF YES GIVE REASON

5 rain d for

NO

20d

on waterl

on Oklahoma

CONSULTING ENGINEER OR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIG WORKS STAFF RECOMMENOATIONS

APPROVED: REJECTED:

SEASQN! ,f hti Fo* tJuhrn o14t dil, tltf&ltailt tlodr.- tld Ofun.t(
loftar6cr. No AtArilgloAyJ . cotry4 W4t 4dto /ov/o|K lnord oAYt filfr,t .f tt| k/^/

h/ /tl6 ttO,tl,lr/C Oay

SIGNATURE

thln

111

OATE

/ s'atns



L

EXTENSION OF TIME REOUEST
(to bo 3ubmltted wlth sack partlal paymont application)

DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT NO.:

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

I

Ellsworth LLC

6141 S. 24th Wost Ave

Tulsa. oK 74107

1 34008

144{ 06

Non-Arterlal Street Rehabl lltatlon MZ 1006

ARE THERE ANYCHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION?

tF YES, G|VE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUEST FORM (88E.4):

YES xNO

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUIRED: x YES

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TIME REQUESIED:

IF YES GIVE REASON: on COT to

rllne work on o

NO

19

on

confllct

CONSULTING ENGINEER OR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOMMENOATIONS
/

APPROVED: '/ I I OAYS REJECTED:

REASoN: tl0nyt NrilltlK fo flderq drtufl
ptlAy_r.

SIGNATURE

o

DATE

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WTHIN 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF REQUEST

ETR.I

8/9



lo

EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST
(to be submltt€d wlth eack partlal payrnenl eppllcatlon)

01125120DATE:

GONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS

GONTRACT NO.:

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPIION:

Ellsworth Conslructlon, LLC

5t4t s. WestAve

Tulsa, OK 74107

134008

144106

Non-Arterlal Street Rehabllltatlon MZ 1006

ARE THERE ANY CHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION?

tF YES, GIVE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUEST FORM (SBE4):

YES

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUIRED: x YES

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TI

IF YES GIVE REASON:

ME REQUESTEO:

3 wealher

rollors nd ch

for

NO

I

to ln full lifts and

CONSULTING ENGINEER OR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVED: 5 REJECTEDI

/e'

SIGNATURE

?-?-uu)
OAIE

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF REQUEST

ETR.t

6/ l3

__xNO



il

EXTENSION OF TIME REOUEST
(to bo aubmltted wlth eack partlal payment applicatlon)

DATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT NO.:

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

Ellsworth LLC

5141 S. West Ave

Tulsa, 74107

1 34008

1

Non-Arterlal Street Rehabllltatlon MZ 1006

ARE THERE ANY CHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION?

IF YES, GIVE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUEST FORM (SBE.4):

YES xNO

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUIRED: X YEg

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TIME REQUESTED:

IF YES GIVE REASON:

NO

CONSULIING ENGINEER OR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVED: t? REJECTEO:

(4tlztrrt-. t)0-

SIGNATURE

3'/O'Zozp
DATE

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHTN 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF REQUEST

ETR.1

8/12



lL

EXTEIISION OF TIME REOUEST
((o br rubmltlrd wlth erok ganhl prym!nt lppllcruool

03r20r20DAIE:

CONTRACTOi:

ADDRESE:

CONTRACT NO.:

PROIEGTNO.:

Elleworth LLC

Tulra, '11,107

t3,t008

DESCRIPTON: Non-Arterlal Siroet Rohtblllhtlon tlZ 1000

ARE THERE ANY CHANOES TO YOUR gBE UTILEATrcN?

lF YES, GIVE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REQUE3I FORU (SBE"|):

YE8 NO

EXTENSIOil OFCONTRACTTIME REQUIREO: X YE8 tIO

TOTAL OF EXTEN$ION TIME REQUESTEO:

IF YES OIVE REASON: Archor

CONSULTINC ENOINEER OR OEPARTiTENTOF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOiIMENOATION9

/q REJECTEO: 6APPROVED:

r/
"1/

SIGNATURE

DATE

ACTION WLL BE TAKEN WIHIN 30 DAYS FROiI RECEIPT OF REOUESI

ETR.I

0J0

0t4l 8. 2lth WestAva

I AA< A'

-- -,.,. Re gONt (a; '' L,J,-/ t*,, 'fftLl'.r'G ? Ue ,/of <(44'r..f - n ,(l



t3

EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST
(lo bo st,brnltled wlth eack parlial payment applicatioo)

07t17120OATE:

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CONTRACT NO.:

PROJECT NO.:

DESCRIPTION:

Ellsworth Construction, LLC

6141 S. 24th West Ave

Tulsa, OK 74107

13.1008

144106

Non-Arterlal Street Rshabilitation MZ 1006

ARE THEREANY CHANGES TO YOUR SBE UTILIZATION?

rF yEs, GtvE REASON AND ATTACH CHANGE REOUEST FORM (SBE-4):

YES NO

EXIENSION OF CONTRACT TIME REQUIREO:

TOTAL OF EXTENSION TIME REQUESTED:

IF YES GIVE REASON:

x YES

3 rain

for C te 6"

_NO

for extra watgrllne work on

across Archer slnca 412120

CONSULTING ENGINEER OR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVED: ab L7 sn,"
REJECTEO: )

L R6 gtutLttq?^/t)

DATE

ACTION WILL BE TAKEN WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM RECEIPT OF REQUEST

ETR.1

/d- Zot >

8/ l3



Client#:2252470 3O5ELLSWCON

ACORD," CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

DATE (MMIDO/YYYY)

07to8t2022
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOHMATION ONLY AND CONFEBS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMENO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. TH|S CERTTFTCATE OF TNSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TSSUTNG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OB PRODUCER, AND THE CERT!FICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: ll the certilicate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, lhe policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlslons or be endorsed
!l SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions ol the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
thls certilicate does not confer any rights to the cerllllcate holder in lleu ol such endorsement(s).

PROOUCER

McGriff lnsurance Services
130Theory Ste200
lrvine, CA 92617
714 941-2800

PHONE
(tuC. No. Ext)

CertCA@McGrifl.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVEFAGE NAIC #

1NSuRER A. National Fire lnsurance Co of Hartford 2A478
INSURED

Ellsworth Construction LLC
PO Box 3628
1209 S Frankford Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74103

TNSURER g . Transporlalion lnsurance Company 20494

tNsuRER c . Evanston lnsurance Company 35378

tNsuREF g. Markel American lnsurance Company 28932

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

THIS IS TO CEHTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVEBEENISSUED TOTHE INSURED NAMEDABOVE FORTHE POLICYPERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIONOF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEHTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUB.'ECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS

A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS MADE OCCUB

GEN'L AGGHEGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY

OTHEFIi

PBO
JECT LOC

x

x

x 7012253579 04to1t2022 04t01t2023 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTE
PPtrirlqFq /Fi 

^..,,' s 100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) s 15.000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE s2.000.000
PROOUCTS.COMP/OP AGG s2,000,000

$

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNEDx AUTOS ONLY

8UA7012253582 04t01t2022 04t01t2023 $1,000,000
BOOILY INJURY (Per porson) $

BODILY INJURY (Psr accidonl) $

$

$

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE $

AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $

B WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR,'PARTNERiEX
OFFICER'MEMBEF EXCLUOEO?

ECUTIVEfi(Mandatory ln NH)
ll yes, d6scribe under
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

NlA

x wc712253596 04t01t2022 04t01t2023 X IRFT,,,,.
H

E.L EACH ACCIDENT s'1.000.000

E.L, DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE s1.000.000
E.L. DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT s1,000,000

c
D

Pollution
Sched. Equip.

CPLMOL110663
MKLM4M0052799

04t01t2022
04to1t2022

04t01t2023
04t01t2023

$3,000,000
$12,264,320

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Bemarks Schedule, may be altached il more space is required)

Project: 144106 & TMUAW 14-22

,TE R

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 ot 1

#s30400621 /M30384989

CANCELLATION

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPOBATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
SMCHA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PHOVISIONS.

City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74107

).*fr-^ iY\cr^qulrE'

AUTHORIZED FEPBESENTATIVE



-l
.ACORD'v

ELLSCON.Ol

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DAIE (UX'DD'YYY\'}

6t23t2022
rHls CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMANON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRIiATIVELY OR NEGAT]VELY AMEND, EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEO BYTI{EPOUCIES
BELOW. TH|S CERTTFTCATE OF TNSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETUVEEN THE ISSU|NG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTAT]VE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certlffcate holder ls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) muat have ADDITIONAL INSUREO provlslona or be endot'rsed.
lf SUBROGAION ls WAMD, sublect to the tormsandcondlll,onsofthepollcy,certalnpollcleomayrequlreanendorrement Astatementon
thle cerllficab doea not confer rlghtg to thc cortltlcate holder ln lleu of such endorsement(s).

ff8.tEo. e.0, (40$ 2584281 ffi,*1,60sy 2,rc-5588
F8ffih"", chrletyc@lw.lns.com

IXsURERTAI AFFORDIXO COVERAGE

rrsrrRER a: Natonal Flre lnsurance comoanv of Hartford 20478

f1j.uj[w;lktneeucr
Chandler, OK 74834

PRODUCER

lnsurance

ITSURER B:

II{IIURER C:

D{SURER D:

INSI.'RER E:

Clty of Tulaa
175 E 2nd Stroet, Ste:430
Tulsa, OK 74103

INSUREO

INSURER F :

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOrHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
INDICATEO. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF At.fY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN [,lAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEO BY PAIO CLAIMS.

PIOUCY EFFilumnm FOUCY EXPtuumffi UTtTSINSR
ITP TVPE OF IilSURANCE POUCY ITIUIIAER

EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000s

MED EXP (Arwm mmn)

3

s

PERSONAL I AOV IT{JURY 3

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS . COMP/OP AGG

2,000,0003 -_
3

ocP7015715375 4nn0a2 4i1n023

3

A COMMERCI,AL GENERAL L]AAILlrY

x

LIM]T

POLICY PRC
JECT

APPUESE

x
CI..AIMS.MADE OCCUR

x & Contractor

i PER:

LOC

s

EODILY INJURY (Psr DoBori)

BODILY INJURY lPs seidanll

$

3
PROPERry DAMAGE
lP.r dlil.nll 3

3

AI.,TOIIIOBILE UAAIUTY

ANYAUTO
OWNED
AI,TOS ONLY

I1fi8"*."

SCHEOULEO
AUTOS
NONOWNED
AUTOS ONLY

EACH OCCURRENCE 3

AGGREGATE 3

UMBREUE UAB

E(CESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS.I'ADE

REIENTION $ $DED
PER
STATI ITF

OTH.
FR

E L EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEE

E L. DISEASE. POLICY TIMIT

l__
s

I'I'ORKERS COMPENSANON
AND EIPLOYERS'UAAIUTY
AIY PROPRETOR,PARTNER/EXECLMVE
OFFICER'MEMBER EXCLUDEO?
(l{andatory ln NH}

l, yos. d$cdbo undor
oESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b€lw

Y'NE N/A

DASCRIPnONOFOPERAnO'|STLOCAIOISTVEIICLES {ACORDl0l.Addldonal RomrkrSchsdulo,maybstfiachodllmmaps@ltEqulmd)
Prolec't: Clty of Tulsa - 144106 and TMUAW 1/t-Zl

City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd Stroot, St€: /150

Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE E(PIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WLL BE DELTVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE

,ha/-Q
@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghts reserved.

The AGORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD
ACORD 2s (2016/03)

NAIC I

I

I


